Doc.;sion No. (00 (_é \o/ e L udultal

/

BEFORE TEE RAIIROAD CQMMISSICN
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of T W. BUNTER, Agent and General )
Mensger Lor John EBerle Jardine, )
G. 2o V. Vosburg and J. V. Edminson,)
Trustees of Central Californis Gas )
Company, for euthority to increzse )
- Gas Rates. )

A\PP- NCe 4159

P. W. Bunter in proprisa persons.
2. T. Memster, for City o2 Visalle.

- LOVELAND, Commigsloner.

This 18 an ayplication of P. 7. Hunter, Agent and
General Mnnagef for the Trustees of the properties of the
central Californile Gas Compeny for euthority to increase gas
. rates. N |

Applicent operates sn artificlal gas plent located
in Tiselia, tranemission lines extending to ™alare, Exeter,
Tindsay, Strathmore and Porterville, and distribution systems
in each of the adove-mentioned localitles. L
ApplicentTs reguest for an increase in rates is baéed

wpon increasged cost of oil, labor and meterial. The rates

.now charged by applicant were established by thia Ccommission

=

Hx




in its Declision Wo. 5306 in Application No. 3553, deted
April 15th, 1918, and are as Lollowa:

RATE
Groas Net
Per M CueIT.
Prst 500 cu.ft. or less per Mo. & .85 & 75
Yext 4,500 cu.ft. por lonth 1.60 1.50
" 5,000 v " i 1.45 1.40
" 5,000 " " » 1.25
" 10,000 ¢ " " 1.10
All ovexr 25,000 " " " 1.00

The net rate is effective on all bills
paid on or before tem days after date
of presentation of dill.

Conditions mnder which axrlicant is overating
have changed considersbly since the rates were previously
Pixed 1n April. Applicant's contract Zor oil at $1.45
ver barrel f.o.b. Coalinga oxpired Soptember 1, 1918, and
since tzat date 2 price of $1l.60 per barrel has beon psid.
An incresse of 90¢ per ton in freight rates ordered by the
Tnlted States gailway.aaministration hes caused a further
increese of epproximstely lé.4¢ per barrel of oil, making |
8 total increase in “he cost of oil of 29.4¢ above thot
paid prior to September. The cost of labor has increased
materislly since the first of 1918. The records of op-
eration of applicant’'s plont for fhe six months ending
September 20th, 1918 show the following cost per 1,000

en.ft. of gas sold:
Por 1,000 eu.ft.

of gas s0ld
Fuel 01l ‘ $ 6710
Plant Lebor and Misc.Supplies -1823
mrens. & Distr. Expense 0761
Commercial & Gen'l. Expence « 2407
Meintenonce 0810
Taxes ’ 008
Botimated Depreciastion Allowance «13

81.4712

2o %




Applicent submitted an estimete of its operations
for the year ending Soptember 30, 1919 based upon an sunusl
sale of S0,000,00Q cue.ft. and upon an oil duty of l6.2 gals;
ver 1,000 cue £te sold. This estimate shows the following:

Pnel 01l % 68,400.00 %475

Plant Lebor & Misc. Supplies 14,200.00 .155)
Transe & Distr. 5,400.00 06 ) 485
gommexrce., Gen'l & Misc. Expe 18,000.00 .20 ) *
Meintenence of RPlant & System 65,300.00 07 )
Taxes 8,100.00 .09
Allowance for Dep*n 10,500.00 .13

Totel Operating Costs $130,900.00 $1.455

The properties of applicant were very poorly maine
tained for a considefable verlod previous to that in whickh
the present Interests have beon In control, snd have re-
guired in the past few months a lerge amount of maintenance
to place them Iin thelr oresent operating condition. This
kas regulted in a laorger cost of operation than would have
oceurred had/gg?%een meintained in good comditlon during
the previous yearse Apolicant¥s use of oll has exceeded
that wkick should occur Irn the future with recsonable main-
tonance of the vroperty and the operations in the future
should not reouire more than 15 goallons per 1,000 cu. ft. a&s
agalnst 16.2 gallons at present.

Applicont submitted en inventory and valuation of
i1ts proverties as of August 3, 1918 showing & totel historicel
cost of £362,544.00. It is not vossidle at this time to meke
a detailed cheek of the valuation. Eowever,‘a general 1n-
vestigation of the valuation hes been mede which shows that,
{in consideration of the emergency nature ¢of this proceeding,

14 would be fair to assume & value for rate-making purposes

(3) . v

)




o2 $350,000.0C. We belicve that if, under present
coniitions, applicent is allowed rates from which 1t will
realize & fair return uwpon this amount, its securities
and service will be ampiy safegnarded wntil such time as
economic conditions ﬁocome more stable.
I bave carefully investigated the evidence
suonitted, with dwe consideration to the changes in tﬁe
estinmate of cost urged in protestant?s brief and find
that the cstimate of costs chargeablé to operation forxr
the ensming year should be changed to the following:
| Estimated Annual Cost
Totel cu.ftesoX

Prel oil @ 15 gals. por 1,000 sold $63,400.00
Plant, Lebor & Miscellaneouns Supplies 14,200.00
Transmisslion and Distribution Cost 4 ,400.00
Commorcial, Genoral snd Miscellanoous \

Expense 16,000.00
Mointenance of Ylant and System 6,300.00
Taxes 2,000.00
Dopreciation ' 8, 750,00 |

| 123,050,006 $1.57
Six por cemt return on $350,000. 21,000.00 |

$144,050.00 $1.60

The average rovenue received for gas during
the six months exding Septembexr 30th, 1918, under the exist-
ing rates, ws $le43 per 1,000 cue £t. During the coming
yoar it is apparemt from the previous teble that at the
present rates the company will earn opersting exponses, &n.

© leaving an-unrecasonadbly small -
amount for depreciation, [shd—owdy—w STl helonoewfer return

upor the investment,




It is apparent, therefore, that applicent must

receive increased rates for gas in .oxder to coniinue
rouuvonable

to serve and receivq/bompensation for the moneys

invested to serve the yublic.

The rates set forth in the order herein
1t is ostimoted will return to applicant a revemnme of
slightly in oxcess of $1.60 per 1,000 cu.ft. and showld
pe sufficient to emable applicant to meet its operating
expenses when tased uwpon oil duty of 15 gals. per
1,000 ca.fte sold, deprocietion smauity of 2-1/2 per

cont and interest wpon investment of 6 per cent.

T recommend the following form of Order:




P. W. Hunter, Agent and General Mamager fox
the Trustees 02 the Centrel Californie Ges Compeny,
bhaving applied for suthority to increase gae rates, a
hearing baving been held snd the matter submitted and
now being ready for decision, and the Railroezd Commis-
sion finding as a fect thet the existing rates under
present conditions and preégnt costs of operation are
wnjust snd wareesonable, and further finding as a fact
that applicant shaould be granted authority to increase

148 rates to those set Zortkh in the order,

1T IS EEREBY ORDERED that the Trustees of
the Central California Gas Company be and the same
are hereby suthoxrlzed to charge oné collect the follow-
ing rates Zor gus, wpplicadle to all reguler meter
readings taken on tnd after December 26th, 1918, Pro-
vided avplicant ehall have filed same with this Com=-

mission on or belore that date.

SCEEDULE "A"

General Serxrvice

¢ross  Net

—PeT M Tu.ft.
Pirst 3,000 cu.ft. per meter per mo. $1.80 $1.70
Noxt 5,000 " v w Tooow  1.65 1.56
n 7,000 " " n " i 1.30
" 10,000 ™ " e 4 " 1.20
211 over 25,000 " " " " 1.10
Mnimum Bill per Metexr per Month $1.10 21.00

_5—




The net rate 18 effective on all bvills
paid on or before ten (10) days after
date of presentation of bill.

SCEEDULE "B"

Botel and Restaurent
Service

Plrat 25,000 cu.ft. por meter pex moO... 81.20 per ) ocu.ft.
A1l over 25,000 " " w b T ee LleQO0 ™ " n

Minimum Bill per Meter per Mo. $30.00

The foregoing 6pinion and. Ordexr are hereby ap-

proved and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the
Radlroad Commission of the State of California.

Dated at San Fronclseco, California, this

;g?!!;' day of December, 1918.




